

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

HOLLIE ADAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429,
et al.,

Defendants

No. 1:19-CV-0336

Hon. Judge Sylvia Rambo

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Supplemental Statement of Facts.....	1
II. Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights by collecting union dues from them without their affirmative consent. (Count I).....	1
A. Count I is not moot and Plaintiffs have standing.	1
B. The Commonwealth Defendants’ Eleventh Amendment immunity argument is irrelevant to Count I.....	5
C. The dues deduction authorizations signed by Plaintiffs prior to the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Janus</i> could not have constituted “affirmative consent” required by the Supreme Court in order to waive Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights.	6
D. There is no good faith defense under Section 1983 against Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claim.	8
III. Forcing Plaintiffs to associate with Local 429 as their exclusive bargaining representative violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights to free speech and freedom of association. (Count II)	13
A. Exclusive representation infringes on Plaintiffs’ First Amendment right to not partake in union speech.....	13
B. Defendant’s reliance on <i>Knight</i> remains misplaced.	14
IV. Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013)3

Clement v. City of Glendale, 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)11

Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)13

Fisk v. Inslee, No. 17-35957, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 35317 (9th Cir. Dec. 17, 2018)4

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975) 3-4

Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....8

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....6, 7, 12, 13

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....7

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel, 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).. 10-11

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)4

Kolkevich v. AG of the United States, 501 F.3d 323 (3rd Cir. 2007)8

Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co., 215 U.S. 349 (1910)8

Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....14, 15

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray, 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....12

Pinsky v. Duncan, 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996).....11

Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997)9

<i>Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	4
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	8
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)	10
Statutes	
43 P.S. § 1101.301(18).....	4
43 P.S. § 1101.401.....	4
43 P.S. § 1101.705.....	4
